Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Jagshir Singh, (M-8195800345)		
S/o Late Sh Gian Singh,		
#9/20, Mandi Mullanpur, Ludhiana		Appellant
	Vs	

**Public Information Officer,** O/o DGP, Pb, Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector-9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority
O/o DGP, Pb,
Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector-9,
Chandigarh

## AC No. 5247 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh Jaghsir Singh the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: PIO-Smt Gurpreet Kaur, EO O/o Respondent no.2

**ORDER** 

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.09.2022.

- 2. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him so far as per directions given by the Commission dated 04.07.2022.
- 3. The Respondent Smt. Gurpreet Kaur states that the information demanded by the Appellant is lying with PIO O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana
- 4. After hearing both the parties, it is ascertained that the appellant has not received the information as per the directions given by the Commission on 04.07.2022. Further, it is also ascertained that the matter demanded by the Appellant relates to the O/o Respondent no.2 i.e. PIO, O/o BOI. Respondent has also brought the original relevant case file in the Commission. After examining the same, it is found that the complete record demanded by the appellant is available in the case file as brought by the respondent today and they have wrongly transferred to the PIO O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana. Smt. Gurpreet Kaur, PIO states that the same cannot be provided without the permission of her higher authorities. Hence she has sought another date.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



## AC No. 5247 of 2021

On the request of the respondent, last opportunity is given to the respondent-PIO, O/o BOI, Punjab to provide complete information to the appellant before the next date of hearing with a copy to the Commission, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act will be initiated..

5. To come up on **02.11.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated :21.10.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Monit Bansal, C/o Bansal Provision store,	
Village Adial, PO Shahpur Kandi Township,	
Tehsil and Distt. Pathankot – 145029	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer, O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police SAS Nagar (Mohali) Punjab	
First Appellate Authority, O/o The Inspector General of Police, Punjab	
Roopnagar Range, Roopnagar (Punjab)	Respondent

#### AC No. 3147 of 2022

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Ajit Singh, SI ( 9815600249), Police Station, Zirakpur, SAS Nagar

#### **ORDER**

Dated: 21.10.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.09.2022.

- 2. The Appellant is not present today. However, he has sent an e-mail stating that he shall not be able to attend the hearing today due to his bad health. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 3. The Respondent states that he has brought the complete information today to be handed over to the Appellant.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the Respondent has brought the information today. Since, the Appellant is absent today the copy of the information, as filed by the Respondent, is sent to the Appellant along with these orders. Further, the Appellant is directed to point-out deficiencies, in the information provided, to the Respondent with a copy to the Commission office. The Respondent is also directed to send a copy of the information to the Appellant through Registered post.
- 5. To come up on **23.11.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Ashok Kumar,	
#214, Pine Homes, Dhako	li, Zirakpur
M-8837787496	•

.....Appellant

**Public Information Officer,** 

O/o ADC (Urban Development) Sector-76, Mohali

First Appellate Authority, O/o ADC (Urban Development) Sector-76, Mohali

**Public Information Officer,** O/o EO, Nagar Council, Lalru

.....Respondent

AC No. 2960 of 2022

Present:

- (i) None for the the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Harbhajan Singh, JE (7837110709)

..Vs

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.09.2022.

- 2. The Appellant is not present today. However, he has sent an e-mail stating that he shall not be able to attend the hearing today. Further, he has also filed his submissions vide Commission diary no.23956 dated 19.10.2022Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 3. The Respondent has filed their reply through e-mail stating that the information has been provided to the Appellant.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that Sh Harbhajan Singh, JE is appearing on behalf of the Respondent today. He is not aware of the facts of the case. It is observed that the respondents are being represented by very low level officials who are not in a position to satisfy the commission and the appellant. From the next date of hearing, <u>no person below</u> the PIO or APIO will be allowed to appear in the Commission.

Appearance of low level officials will amount to disrespect to the RTI Act besides invoking the provisions of imposition of penalty and also recommendation of disciplinary action against the PIO under Section 20 of RTI Act, 2005.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Dated: 21.10.2022



## AC No. 2960 of 2022

- 4. Further, it is also ascertained that on the previous date of hearing, the Respondent-PIO was directed to file their point-wise specific reply. They have failed to file the same today. Hence, PIO O/o MC, Lalru is directed to present personally on the next date of hearing along with their point-wise specific reply and copy of information, as provided to the Appellant.
- 5. To come up on **23.11.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Smt.AvinderKaur,(M-9463455725)	
W/o Sh. Bhupinder Singh, Ward No 3,	
Jandali Khurd, Tehsil Ahmedgarh,	
Malerkotla.	Appellant
Vs	
<b>Public Information Officer,</b>	
O/o Nagar Council, Ahmedgarh,	
DisttMalerkotla.	
First Appellate Authority,	
O/o ADC (Urban), Malerkotla.	Respondent

#### AC No. 2147 of 2022

Present: (i) Smt. Arvinder Kaur the appellant alongwith Sh. Bhupinder Singh

(ii) For the respondent: Sh Inderjit Goyal, Clerk (84274-15000)

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.09.2022 vide which a show-cause notice was issued to the PIO O/o Nagar Council, Ahmedgarh, Distt Malerkotla.

- 2. The Appellant states that the complete information has not been provided to her so far.
- 3. After perusing the documents placed on record, it is ascertained that the Respondent appearing today is not aware of the facts of the case. It is observed that the respondents are being represented by very low level officials who are not in a position to satisfy the commission and the appellant. From the next date of hearing, <u>no person below</u> the PIO or APIO will be allowed to appear in the Commission.

Appearance of low level officials will amount to disrespect to the RTI Act besides invoking the provisions of imposition of penalty and also recommendation of disciplinary action against the PIO under Section 20 of RTI Act, 2005.

4. Further, the Respondent-PIO has failed to file any reply to the show-cause notice issued on the previous date of hearing nor they have provided the complete information to the Appellant. This has resulted in much avoidable inconvenience and hardship to the

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Dated: 21.10.2022



# AC No. 2147 of 2022

Appellant. He is, therefore, entitled to be compensated under Section 19(8)(b) of RTI Act 2005 for the loss and detriment suffered by him. In the circumstances, I am of the view that ends of justice would be met if a sum of Rs.5000/- (Rupees Five Thousand only) is awarded to the Appellant as compensation. I order accordingly.

- 6. This amount shall be payable by the Respondent from the State exchequer within fifteen days from the receipt of this order under intimation to the Commission.
- 7. To come up on **16.11.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Smt.Jasbir Kaur Arora, Principal		
# 3439, MIG, Urban Estate-2, Dugri, Ludhiana		Appellant
	Vs	
<b>Public Information Officer,</b> O/o DEO (SE), Ludhiana		
First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE), Ludhiana		Respondent
· /·	2995 of 2021	

Present: (i) Smt. Jasbir Kaur Arora the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Jiwan Singh, PIO (9417897293) Smt. Jaswinder

Kaur, DEO(SE) 8847687900)

### ORDER

Dated: 21.10.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.09.2022 vide which the Respondent was directed the amount of compensation from the funds of Public Authority to the Appellant.

- 2. The appellant has filed her submissions vide Commission diary no. 21708 dated 21.09.2022 which is taken on record.
- 3. The Respondent has sought some time to provide the amount of compensation. They have also filed their written reply regarding the same.
- 4. I have gone through the reply filed by the respondent and accept the plea of the Respondent.
- 5. To come up on **23.11.2022** at **12:00PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Pankaj Trivedi, (M-98143-81297) S/o Late Sh Bhola Nath Trivedi, A Block, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Jalandhar Heights, 66 FT Road, Jalandhar

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o DGP, Pb Chd

First Appellate Authority O/o DGP, Pb Chd

.....Respondent

AC No. 4159 of 2022

Present: (i) None for the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh Parshottam Kumar, ASI (94171-31510) and Smt

Gurpreet Kaur, PIO O/o BOI (8427006927)

#### ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 01.09.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 07.09.2022 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 15.09.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 21.10.2022 in the Commission
- 3. The Appellant is not present today.
- 4. Sh Parshottam Kumar, ASI is appearing on behalf of the Respondent and states that the RTI Application of the Appellant has been transferred u/s 6(3) to the PIO O/o DGP, Pb Chd . Further, Smt Gurpreet Kaur, PIO is appearing on behalf of Bureau of Investigation, Pb and states that they have further transferred the RTI of the Appellant to PIO O/o Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar as the information is lying with them.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Helpline No. 0172-2864100

PSIC wissilling formation Color

AC No. 4195 of 2022

5. The perusal of the case file ascertains that the Appellant is not present today. The

Respondent has transferred the RTI application of the Appellant to PIO O/o BOI, PB Chd.

They have further transferred the RTI application to PIO O/o Commissioner of Police,

Jalandhar. After going through the RTI of the Appellant it is ascertained that, the complete

information as sought by the Appellant does not relates to PIO O/o Commissioner of Police,

Jalandhar. Hence, PIO O/o Bureau of Investigation is directed to file their point-wise

specific reply on the next date of hearing.

5. To come up on **16.11.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be

sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 21.10.2022

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

THROUGH REGISTERED POST

CC: PIO O/o Bureau of Investigation, Pb (for further necessary action)

Sector-9, Chd